

604 N. Richardson Ave. P.O. Box 1415 Roswell, New Mexico 88202–1415 Phone: (575) 624–2463 Fax: (575) 624–2878 Web: h2olawyers.com

August 31, 2018

Via: First Class Mail

PROTESTANTS Per the Service Designation in *Parties Entitled to Notice (Revised April 24, 2018)* http://www.ose.state.nm.us/HU/AugustinPlains.php

Re: In the Matter of the Corrected Application by Filed by Augustin Plains Ranch, LLC. for Permit to Appropriate Groundwater in the Rio Grande Underground Water Basin in the State of New Mexico; HU No. 17-005; OSE File No. RG-89943 POD1 through POD37

Dear Protestants:

Enclosed please find a copy of *Pecos Valley Artesian Conservancy District's Joinder in* the Community Protestant's Response in Opposition to the Applicant's Expedited Request for a Post-Decision Evidentiary Hearing regarding the above captioned matter.

Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

HENNIGHAUSEN & OLSEN, L.L.P.

Malina Hernandez

Legal Assistant to A.J. Olsen Esq.

mh Enclosure

ALVIN F. JONES

ROBERT J. McCREA Certified Public Accountant OLIVIA R. MITCHELL

JONATHAN E. ROEHLK

FRED R. HENNIGHAUSEN 1924-2017

A.J. OLSEN New Mexico Board of Legal Specialization Certified Specialist Natural Resources-Water Law

BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER

IN THE MATTER OF THE CORRECTED APPLICATION FILED BY AUGUSTIN PLAINS RANCH, LLC., FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE GROUNDWATER IN THE RIO GRANDE UNDERGROUND WATER BASIN IN THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Hearing No. 17-005 OSE File No. RG-89943 POD 1 through POD 37

PECOS VALLEY ARTESIAN CONSERVANCY DISTRICT'S JOINDER IN THE COMMUNITY PROTESTANT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICANT'S EXPEDITED REQUEST FOR A POST-DECISION EVIDENTIARY HEARING

COMES NOW, Protestant, Pecos Valley Artesian Conservancy District "PVACD", by

and through its counsel of record Hennighausen and Olsen, L.L.P., (A.J. Olsen and Jonathan E.

Roehlk) and hereby join in the Community Protestant's Response in Opposition to the Applicant's

Expedited Request for a Post-Decision Evidentiary Hearing.

DATED: August 30, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

HENNIGHAUSEN & OLSEN, L.L.P. By:

A.J. Olsen, Esq. Jonathan E. Roehlk, Esq. P. O. Box 1415 Roswell, NM 88202-1415 (575) 624-2463 - telephone (575) 624-2878 – facsimile ajolsen@h2olawyers.com jroehlk@h2olawyers.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 30th day of August, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing pleading was served by either electronic mail or U.S. First Class Mail according to the service designation in *Parties Entitled to Notice (Revised April 24, 2018)* service list found on the Office of the State Engineer website at <u>http://www.osc.state.arp.as/HU/AugustinPlains.php</u>.

HENNIGHAUSEN & OLSEN, L.L.P.